Non-Motorized Trall
Recreation in Idaho

SUMMIT SUMMARY - May 2, 2016: Idaho Falls, Idaho

Program History

Idaho’s Non-Motorized Trails Program was established in 1974 by
the adoption of Idaho Code 67-4233. It established a Trails
Coordinator within the Idaho Department of Parks and Recreation
(IDPR), to advise the board and other agencies and entities on
matters relating to the system, including the designation and
establishment of trails.

Idaho Code 67-4234 defines the duties of the Trails Coordinator as
follows: The coordinator shall advise the board on the development
of the system. Trails within the system shall be designated as one
(1) or more of the following: hiking, horseback riding, bicycling,
snow traveling, or other non-motorized travel. (2) The coordinator,
in advising the board, shall be guided by the following principles:
(a) emphasis shall be placed on routes located on public lands, but
not to the exclusion of private lands; (b) effort shall be made to
maximize the accessibility of trails to potential users; (c) there shall
be utilization of public meetings to secure citizen advice; and (d)
effort shall be made to develop trails which will harmonize with
other state goals, education and historical preservation. (3) The
coordinator shall advise the board on necessary legislation to
further the development of the system.

AcCcess

Idaho has over 10,000 miles of non-motorized trails. Approximately
two-thirds of Idaho land is managed by the US Forest Service and
Federal Bureau of Management.

A Legislative
Chronology

1974 — Idaho Code
67-4233 is established.

1995 — HB 186 proposed
a $10 mountain bike

user fee (failed)

1996 — Second attempt
for $10 mountain bike

user fee (failed)

1998 — SB 1400 proposed
$5.50-$21.50 horse
trailer fee (failed)

1999 — Second attempt
for horse trailer fee
(failed)

2010 - Vanity mountain
bike license plate
created, $22 annually
(passed)**

2010 - Third attempt for

horse trailer fee (failed)

**The Idaho Mountain
Bike Plate generates
approximately $15,000
annually.
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U.S.D.A Forest Service National Backlog (FY12, Government
Accounting Office Report, June, 2013)

e 158,000 total trail mileage
e Only 25% are considered to meet agency standards

e Backlog of maintenance needs estimated at $314 million

Idaho’s Non-Motorized Trails Program Budget

The annual budget for Idaho’s Non-Motorized Trails Program is derived in majority from funds
received annually through allocations of the state’s General Fund. A portion of the Idaho Mountain
Bike Plate also funds the efforts of the program. The remaining (approximately 50%) Mountain Bike

Plate Funds are disseminated through a competitive grant process.

Questions to Consider:

1. How important is non-motorized trail recreation in Idaho?

2. Are there issues or concerns pertaining to non-motorized trail recreation in Idaho?

3. Is maintenance on non-motorized trails in Idaho an issue?

4. Is education important to non-motorized enthusiasts in Idaho?

5. Do you have ideas or suggestions on how to fund non-motorized trail maintenance in Idaho?

6. Are you familiar with successful funding programs in other states?

Successful Funding Examples
Small Percentage of State Lottery (Colorado)

State Gas Tax Allocation for Use of Roads by Non-Motorized Enthusiasts Headed to Trail (Washington)

Share Your Ideas

Mail: Comment forms are available at the front desk

E-mail: inquiry@idpr.idaho.gov
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Summit Summary
Over 70 attendees.
Non-Motorized Trail
Consensus that there’s a lot of interest in non-motorized trail Recreation in Idaho
recreation and finding a long-term, sustainable funding solution for o

maintenance is a desire for recreationists in Idaho. Summit Minutes

el

David Langhorst, IDPR Director - Welcome and introduction of the

forum, IDPR Board members in attendance and staff. This is the
third non-motorized summit to be held.

Leo Hennessy, Non-Motorized Trails — Mr. Hennessy provided a brief overview of his job
responsibilities and what he is currently working on. Mr. Hennessy was asked what the funding looks
like now compared to what it was like 5 years ago for non-motorized trails. Mr. Hennessy stated IDPR
had $120,000 allocated for non-motorized trails but are now

receiving about $40,000 from general funds. R

Recreation In Idaho

Ari Kotler, IOGA Board Member, Owner of Soar Northwest ?“ T o ot 1064

(video) — Mr. Kotler shared with the audience that less than owidcmoms I@
50% of the non-motorized trails are currently maintained. o wdecson

IOGA does the majority of work to clear the trails and are not Foresthecration rogrem Managas m

compensated for it. Mr. Kotler shared a video which

demonstrated just how overgrown and difficult the trails have
become due to lack of funding to maintain them.

David Claycomb, IDPR Recreation Bureau Chief — Mr. Claycomb provided a brief overview of the
motorized program and how their funding came about. He stated that all 29 pieces of motorized
legislation that passed, were presented by the user groups. He feels that obtaining funding for the non-
motorized trails has to come from the user groups as well. Idaho Trails Association has provided may
volunteer hours to help clear trails.

Funding

The most commonly shared funding solutions for non-motorized trail maintenance during open forum

included (in no particular order):
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e TFuel Tax

e Trailhead Pass

e Parking Fee

e Donations

e Tax Returns —box to check for donation

e Trade Association — Tax Reallocation

e Vehicle Registration — Opt In

e Passport Fee Increase — Percentage to Non-Motorized trails — Opt Out
e Non-Motorized Stamp — Voluntary

¢ Organization takes over maintenance and they raise their own funding
e Charter Organization

e Special interest to fund wilderness clearing

e User Tax

e Tourism Tax — Allocation to trails

e Tax on outdoor gear — Retail Stores

e Adopt a trail program

e Idaho Ski Club

Jeff Halligan, Director of the Idaho Trails Association — Reported that they have formed volunteer work
parties to help clear the trails. Their organization is a well established non-profit and is just now

reaching the East Region of the state.
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Next Steps

There were individuals that mentioned interest and Nori-Motoizad Trol

willingness to assist with organizing efforts to bring BECIR LR

SUMMIT SUMMARY:

attendees together and work towards group-led goals.

These individuals will need to formally come forward to

assist with the organization of efforts.

Reminder: Representative Gestrin agreed to carry any

legislation created by the recreation community to

address said goals.

Affendees

A complete list of attendees and contact information is provided in the pages following.

Non-Motorized Summit Stakeholders

2-May-16 6-8p SR Headquarters

ORGANIZATION FIRST NAME LAST NAME EMAIL PHONE FACEBOOK DATE CONTACTED RSVP
Backcountry Horseman Bob ISavage chairman@bchi.org 208-448-2457
Backcountry Horseman Brandon IBrea ux vice-chairman@bchi.org 208-949-1972
Backcountry Horseman Robbin Schindele national-director-2@bchi.org

Backcountry Horseman Rod Parks public-lands-north@bchi.org 208-791-3246
Backcountry Horseman Rob Adams projects@sbbchidaho.org

Backcountry Horseman Phil Ryan public-lands-south@bchi.org 208-398-8993
Backcountry Horseman Terry Burgess

Idaho Recreation Council Sandra Mitchell smitchel@alscott.com 208-424-3870
Idaho Trails Association Matt Clark mfclark2008@gmail.com

U.S.D.A Forest Service Andy Brunelle abrunelle@fs.fed.us

Idaho Conservation League John Oppenheimer  [joppenheimer@idahoconservation.or;

Idaho Conservation League John Robison jrobison@idahoconservation.org

BLM

Bureau of Reclaimation

Idaho Department of Lands Emily Callihan ecallihan@idl.idaho.gov

Idaho Department of Lands Ed Wingert

Idaho Department of Lands Bob Brammer

Idaho Recreation and Park Association

Idaho Outfitters and Guides Jake Howard licensing@oglb.idaho.gov

Idaho Outfitters and Guides John May jmay1900@ me.com (208) 342-1438
Idaho Outfitters and Guides Grant Simons

Idaho Trails Association Jeff Halligan 4/28/2016 1
Idaho White Water Association Jennifer Atteberry

Sekway Bitteroot Fund Sally Ferguson Sferguson@spro.net

Citizen Steve Steubner sstuebner@cableone.net

Freelance Media Pete Zimowsky pete@getoutdoorsnorthwest.com

Citizen Wally Kimball

Citizen Bill McKnight

Citizen Pam McKnight

Citizen Peggy Jordan

Citizen Aaron English aarone554@gmail.com

Citizen beastla@yahoo.com

Citizen ackerbrad@hotmail.com
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Citizen Brenda [Adama trailtrodder@gmail.com
Citizen Brian Shea BrianShea@cableone.net
Idaho Fish and Game Harrington charrington@idfg.idaho.gov
Citizen clay_ellestad@yahoo.com
Citizen broockmann@yahoo.com
Citizen Dan Paulson danpaulson@cableone.net
Citizen Danette Phelan cyberbiz90@gmail.com
Citizen Dave Fotche knklhed@q.com
Citizen David Crais dcrais@gmail.com
Citizen Dean Meer cdmrl@centurylink.net
Citizen Dean Meer dmears@rei.com
Citizen dtravrosel @aol.com
Citizen Earl Grief egrief@cableone.net
USFS Ed Cannady ecannady@fs.fed.us
Citizen fritz2nt@yahoo.com
Citizen Gary |Segers garyseger@gmail.com
Citizen Geoff Baker geoff.m.baker@gmail.com
Citizen Geoff Harrison gharriso@boisestate.edu
Citizen Geoff Harvey Whitefish48@yahoo.com
Citizen gregdlind@gmail.com
Citizen Harley Parson harleyparson@yahoo.com
Citizen Jeff Sharpton jeffsharpton@gmail.com
Citizen Jerry West jrwest1948@gmail.com
Citizen Jim Pace
Citizen joaniedc@yahoo.com
Citizen John Caywood caywoodjs@cableone.net
Citizen John McCarthy macforest@yahoo.com
Citizen Kahle Becker kahlebecker@gmail.com
Citizen Keith Gerard kagerard4@juno.com
Citizen Kentboise@q.com
Citizen Kevin Mcintyre kevin.mcintyre@hp.com
Citizen Kevin Mullen kpmull@hotmail.com
Citizen lemoboi@yahoo.com
Citizen starpetdoc@cableone.net
Citizen lucky7kelley@msn.com
Citizen Madonna  |Lengerich idfiregal@gmail.com
Citizen wwhelan@tnc.org
Citizen Wally Kimball wwkimball@fmtc.com
Citizen vicquec@yahoo.com
Citizen tracybehrens@cs.com
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Citizen Tom Morris idahomaddog@yahoo.com
Citizen tax.advocacy@ymail.com
Citizen Tom Chelstrom chel@chelstrom.com 208-841-2785
Citizen tbaskin@mbplaw.com
Citizen Todd Graeff toddgraeff@gmail.com
Citizen tclemensjr@msn.com
Citizen Shawn Nord NORDS4HEALTH@HOTMAIL.COM
Citizen joshya_sachin@yahoo.com
Citizen Rodger Bailey rodgy@mac.com
Citizen rminch@velocitus.net
Citizen Paul Dawson pdawson_0818@yahoo.com
Citizen sawpitman@cableone.net
Citizen Michael Lanza mlanza@thebigoutside.com
Citizen Matt Weyen mcweyen@gmail.com
Citizen mrtnpierson@gmail.com
Citizen m_desimon@yahoo.com
Citizen mark052110@gmail.com
Citizen schneidermarka@yahoo.com
Citizen chriscook@alum.rpi.edu
Citizen Alan Crocket
Citizen Alayne Blickley
Citizen Arlynn Hacker
Citizen David Dinger
Citizen Bart Johnson
Citizen Anna Kuck
Citizen Jonne Hower
Citizen Esther
Citizen Roger Phillips
Citizen Nara Brunson
Citizen Horse riders
Citizen Julie
Citizen
Citizen Tom Feifert
Citizen Carol Bachelder
Citizen Roz Qusack
Citizen Pam Haynes
Citizen Joseph McFarland 4/14/2016 1
Citizen Allen Merit 208-524-2960 4/25/2016 1
Citizen Mike Abbott abb@srv.net 4/25/2016 1
Backcountry Horseman Larry Barkell Ibarkell05 @hotmail.com 208-479-6227 4/25/2016 1
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Citizen Kathy |Rinaldi krinaldi@greateryellowstone.org 4/12/2016
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Susan Buxton seb@msbtlaw.com
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Randy Doman rkdoman50@ gmail.com
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Tom Crimmins tom.crimmins @idpr.idaho.gov
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Pete Black Peter.Black@idpr.idaho.gov
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Bob Hansen robert.hansen@idpr.idaho.gov
Idaho Park and Recreation Board Gordy Hansen gordon.hansen@idpr.idaho.gov
IDPR Leo Hennessy Leo.Hennessy@idpr.idaho.gov
|IDPR Dave Claycomb David.Claycomb@idpr.idaho.gov
|IDPR DeEtta Petersen DeEtta.Petersen@idpr.idaho.gov
[ioPr David Langhorst David.Langhorst@idpr.idaho.gov
|IDPR Anna Canning Anna.Canning@idpr.idaho.gov
|IDPR Keith Hobbs Keith.Hobbs @idpr.idaho.gov
|IDPR Betty Mills Betty.Mills@idpr.idaho.gov
IIDPR Jennifer Okerlund Jenifer.Okerlund@idpr.idaho.gov
[ioPr Todd Warnock
[ioPR Evelyn Mason
|IDPR Melanie Schuster melanie.schuster@idpr.idaho.gov
[ioPR Juelie Traska
|IDPR Joyce Storey joyce.storey@idpr.idaho.gov 1
|IDPR Garth Taylor |garth.taylor@idpr.idaho.gov 1
|IDPR John Sullivan john.sullivan@idpr.idaho.gov 208-558-7368 1
|IDPR Jennifer Parks Jennifer.Park@idpr.idaho.gov 208-525-7121 1
IWinter Wildlands Alliance info@winterwildlands.org
IDPR Jennifer Okerlund Jennifer.Okerlund@idpr.idaho.gov
Share Trails Brain Hawthorne brbrian@sharetrails.org
ICL / Selway Bitteroot / Trailguides.com/Margaret  |Fuller wmfuller@ruralnetwork.net
Motor Vehicle Advisory Committee Scott Calhoun
Citizen Keili Bell kpibell@gmail.com 435-890-0536
RTP Advisory Committee - Hiking Alan Crockett abcrock.fu73573@msn.com
RTP Advisory Committee - Motorbike  |[Tom Wuest tmktm300@yahoo.com
RTP Advisory Committee - Bicycling Matt Mullenbach tetonmatt@aol.com 4/27/2016
RTP Advisory Committee - ATV Stan Mai Sapmai@msn.com
RTP Advisory Committee - XC Skiing Natalie Bartley natbartley@earthlink.net
RTP Advisory Committee - SnowmobilingMartin Poxleitner mppoxlei@gmail.com
RTP Advisory Committee - Equestrian  [Don Eckford doneckford20@ gmail.com
RTP Advisory Committee -Disabled William Freelove befreelove@qg.com
RTP Advisory Committee - 4-Wheel Driv§Melanie Kirkland melanie.kirkland@me.com
RTP Advisory Committee -Water Trails |Breann Westfall beejw@hotmail.com
Wilderness Society |Brad Brooks
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Friends of ID State Parks Dennis McLane
Public Lands Access in Orifino Chuck Higginvotham
Sawtooth National Forest Trails Ed Cannady ecannady@fs.fed.us
USFS Island Park, Park N'Ski Bill Davis bdavis @fs.fed.us
USFS Fairfield Ranger District Steve Frost srfrost @fs.fed.us
Mike Frazier mike_f83301@yahoo.com
Richard Simmons ssnsa@hotmail.com
Idaho Alpine Club Sue Braastat president@idahoalpineclub.org 208-881-4354 1
Jeff Coward |idc1100@srv.net 208-522-8135 1
D Whitham climb-0n2002 @yahoo.com 208-520-1728 1
Mark Whitham mark@idaholabs.com 208-520-7232 1
Idaho Falls Ski Club Peggy Hinman Peggy hinman@yahoo.com
Bob Lugar bobannalugar@gmail.com 208-716-1699
Eagle Rock ATV Club Marvin Guzman mquzman2@cableone.net 208-524-7252
Idaho Falls Trail Machine Assoc. Alvin Edwards president@iftma.org 208-521-6362
Upper Valley ATV Club Larry Edwards 208-390-3101
Mayor of Ashton City Teddy Stronks 208-652-3987
Mayor of Tetonia City Gloria Hoopes |glorias852@silverstar.com
Professional Cyclist/Event jaypetervary@gmail.com
Fitzgerald's Cycles in Victor Derrick Nobman derrick@fitzgeraldsbicycles.com
Mountain Bike the Tetons Amanda Carey amanda.carey@mountainbiketetons.q307-413-1998 X 4/25/2016
Teton Valley Trails and Pathways Tim Adams tim@tvtap.org
Nick Beatty nick@tvtap.org 208-313-7456 4/8/2016
Fremont County Parks & Recreation Tamra Cikaitoga tcikaitoga@co.fremont.id.us 208-624-7266 4/27/2016
Wyoming Pathways Tim Young tim@wyopath.org
Ashton Bike Committee Darrel Reinke drreinke@myidahomail.com
Idaho Wildlife Federation Brian Brooks 208-870-7967 4/8/2016
ID Falls Forest Service Kay 4/8/2016
Forest Service Dave Woodcock dwoodcock@fs.fed.us 4/11/2016
Liz Davy edavy@fs.fed.us
Mark Bingman mbingman@fs.fed.us
Jarrod Hansen jarrodhansen@fs.fed.us
Curt Neppl cjneppl@fs.fed.us
Joe McFarlane jmcfarlane@fs.fed.us 4/27/2016
joseph-mcfarlane@hotmail.com
Tracy Hollingshead  |thollingshead @fs.fed.us
Glenn Lackey glackey@fs.fed.us
Jeri Tavenner |j_taven ner@fs.fed.us
Deb Tiller |dtiller@fs.fed.us
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Larry Vogel levogel@fs.fed.us
Phil McNeal pmcneal @fs.fed.us
Jim Upchurch jamesupchurch@fs.fed.us
Scott Bossell sbossell@fs.fed.us 4/14/2016 1
BLM Pocatello Chuck |Patterson cpatterson@blm.gov
BLM Idaho Falls Shannon IBassista sbassista@blm.gov
Fish and Game R6 Gregg |Losinski gregg.losinski@idfg.idaho.gov
Tom Bassista tom.bassista@idfg.idaho.gov
Gary Vecellio gary.vecellio@idfg.idaho.gov
Pocatello Parks & Recreation Lance Clark |E:Iark@pocatel|o.us
American Falls Parks & Recreation Jeremy Perisol Iippeirsol@ya hoo.com 1
Teton County Darryl Johnson djohnson@co.teton.id.us
Portneuf Soil & Water Cons. Dist. Cali Johnson portneufswed@gmail.com
Pocatello Cross Country Ski Foundation [Valerie Gill valerie.v.gill@gmail.com
Mountain Bike Enthusiast Ed Gygli ed.gygli@fusion.idaho.gov
ORMV Committee, Non-Motorized Donna \Whitam climb_on2002@yahoo.com
Portneuf Greenway Foundation Dan Harelson Dan.Harelson@itd.idaho.gov
Aberdeen Gem Trail Foundation Paula Jones council@3riversrcd.org
BYI-I Outdoor Recreation Joseph West westj@byui.edu
|TRCP Rob Thornberry rthornberry@trcp.org 4/28/2016 1
IF iHike Courtney Klinkel klinkel@gmail.com 303-818-9350 X 4/29/2016 1
Katrin Lepler nirtak@gmail.com 505-695-1518 1
David McGrath david.o.mcgrath@gmail.com 208-569-4698 1
Tang Watts thang62 @hotmail.com 919-308-3329
Jodie Caruso carujodi@gmail.com 1
Josh Smith smith@myassociates.net 208-821-1725
Citizen Dean Lords | 4/29/2016 1
Great Old Broods for Wilderness Elaine Simmons |egsimmons@hotmai|.com 208-540-1480 X 4/29/2016 1
Citizen Janna Rankin jannarankin@gmail.com 208-351-2100 X 4/29/2016 1
Citizen Greg Estes 5/2/2016 1
Citizen Shannon Meachum 5/2/2016 1
Alpine Club Ken Durstine kdurstine@gmail.com 208-524-3505 X 5/2/2016 1
John Braastad |'sccbaastad@gmai|.com 208-881-4351 1
Sue Braastad braastads@yahoo.com 208-881-4351 1
Nora Kramer nak@srv.net 208-822-8677 1
Snake River Mountain Bike Club Dan Kelly dannykelly69@hotmail.com 208-520-3595 X 5/2/2016 1
Garrett Christopherson [garretsplumbing@yahoo.com 208-589-6048 X 5/2/2016 1
Cody Saxton |Bu bbasax420@hotmail.com 208-200-2659 X 5/2/2016 1
David Higgingotham |davidhiggi79@gmail.com 208-357-8662 1
Cheri Clawson |chereclawson@gmail.com 801-668-9142 1
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Matt Attebury Etebugmatt@gmail.com 208-569-7945 X 5/2/2016 1

Carlos Villa Gomez zuko83@gmail.com 561-313-2237 X 5/2/2016 T

Citizen Erik Thomas X 5/2/2016 1
Citizen Mike Thom X 5/2/2016 1
Citizen Tai Crawford crawtai@yahoo.com 208-520-8743 X 5/2/2016 1
I0GA Ari Kotler |soarnw@gmai|.com 208-709-8033 1
IF Community Pathways Chris Staleg born2cycle52 @yahoo.com 208-351-0469 1
Citizen Ted Krueger tedwkrueger13@gmail.com 716-353-2526 1
1D Falls Community Pathways Robin Piet robinloupit@gmail.com 208-535-7580 1
Mitchell Plummer mitchell.plummer@gmail.com 208-881-4479 1

Greater Yellowstone Coalitian Kathy Rinaldi krinaldi@greateryellowstone.org 208-354-1593 1
Carton Targhee NF Mike Thom mthom@fs.fed.ns 208-542-5812 1
Citizen Virginia Jones jonesv33@gmail.com 208-680-5838 1
Citizen Cheryl Shelton |sandurbakki@gmail.com 208-521-5121 1
Bill Shelton |maejadog@gmail.com 1

Citizen Kurt Wagner Fcotchgine@cableone.net 208-524-1547 1
Citizen Jon Perisol jon.peirsol@gmail.com 208-243-3407 1
Citizen Kari Archibald archibald@byul.edu 208-313-6590 1
George Archibald |garchibald-1@msn.com 208-356-9717 1

Citizen Sven Taow sventaow@gmail.com 435-901-4216 1
ID Master Naturalist Alan Merritt c.merritt@centurylink.net 208-524-2960 a
Citizen Eric Roberts jvic.wire@yahoo.com 208-360-3900 1
TOTAL 73
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